The profile for variable interest-bearing financial instruments of the Company’s is as follows.

Variable-rate instruments March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Financial assets  -   -

Financial liabilities  15,027.78  15,364.99

 (15,027.78)  (15,364.99)

		  Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments
		  The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,

therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss for any of these fixed interest
bearing financial instruments.

		  Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments
		  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased

profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and
has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the year.

Profit or loss
100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

As at March 31, 2021
Variable-rate instruments  (150.28)  150.28
Cash flow sensitivity (Net)  (150.28)  150.28
As at March 31, 2020
Variable-rate instruments  (153.65)  153.65
Cash flow sensitivity (Net)  (153.65)  153.65

(Note: The impact is indicated on the profit / loss before tax basis)

Note 47
	 Capital Management
	 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to

sustain future development of the business. It sets the amount of capital required on the basis of annual business and long-
term operating plans which include capital and other strategic investments.

	 The funding requirements are met through a mixture of equity, preference shares and other borrowings. The Group’s policy
is to use short-term and long-term borrowings to meet anticipated funding requirements.

[…]

The profile for variable interest-bearing financial instruments of the Company’s is as follows.

Variable-rate instruments March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities 15,027.78 15,364.99

(15,027.78) (15,364.99)

Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss for any of these fixed
interest bearing financial instruments.

Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased
profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and
has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the year.

Profit or loss
100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

As at March 31, 2021
Variable-rate instruments (150.28) 150.28

Cash flow sensitivity (Net) (150.28) 150.28

As at March 31, 2020
Variable-rate instruments (153.65) 153.65

Cash flow sensitivity (Net) (153.65) 153.65

(Note: The impact is indicated on the profit / loss before tax basis)

Note 47
Capital Management
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. It sets the amount of capital required on the basis of annual business and long-
term operating plans which include capital and other strategic investments.
The funding requirements are met through a mixture of equity, preference shares and other borrowings. The Group’s policy
is to use short-term and long-term borrowings to meet anticipated funding requirements.